

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Meredith L. Di Liberto
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
mdiliberto@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: February 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The FDA’s Decision to Approve Mifeprex
 and Its Subsequent Changes to the Safety
 Restrictions Are Subject to the APA3

 II. The FDA’s 2016 Changes to Mifeprex
 Safety Restrictions Were Arbitrary and
 Capricious.....5

 III. The FDA’s 2021 Changes to Mifeprex
 Restrictions Were Arbitrary and
 Capricious.....11

 IV. The FDA’s History of Political Ideology
 over Science Is Dangerous and Cannot
 Be Granted Blanket Deference 16

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine, et al. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin., et al.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. HHS</i> , Civil Case No. 1:22-cv-03152 (D.D.C.).....	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3, 4, 8, 11, 14
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 35 (5 th Cir. 2024).....	15
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N. D. Tex. 2021).....	3-4
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	11, 16

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706, et seq. (“Administrative Procedures Act”)	3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.520	16

Miscellaneous

Alice Miranda Ollstein and Darius Tahir, “FDA lifts curbs on dispensing abortion pills during pandemic,” POLITICO (April 12, 2021).....	15
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “Ectopic Pregnancy,” ACOG (Feb. 2018)	13
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “Improving Access to Mifepristone for Reproductive Health Indications,” ACOG CLINICAL INFORMATION (June 2018)	12
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “The FDA’s Decision Lifting the Burdensome Restriction on Mifepristone during the Pandemic: What You Need to Know,” ACOG ADVOCACY AND HEALTH POLICY (April 21, 2021)	11-12

Andrew Kolodny, M.D., “How FDA Failures Contributed to the Opioid Crisis,” <i>AMA Journal of Ethics</i> , Vol. 22, 8:E743-750 (August 2020).....	17, 19, 22
Anne Flaherty, “FDA lifts restriction on abortion pill, permanently allowing delivery by mail,” <i>ABC NEWS</i> (Dec. 16, 2021)	13
Carole Novielli, “The abortion industry’s conflicts of interest should concern politicians and media as much as in other industries” <i>LIVE ACTION</i> (Oct. 2, 2020).....	10
Caroline Chen, “FDA increasingly approves drugs without conclusive proof they work,” <i>PBS NEWSHOUR</i> (June 26, 2018).....	19, 20, 21, 22
Celine Castronuovo, “OxyContin Decision Involved FDA ‘Miscalculation,’ Woodcock Says,” <i>Bloomberg Health Law & Business</i> (June 15, 2022)	18
Centers for Disease Control, “The Drug Overdose Epidemic: Behind the Numbers,” <i>CDC OPIOIDS</i> (Aug. 8, 2023).....	18
Daniel A. Aaron, “The fall of FDA Review,” <i>22 Yale J. Health Pol’y L. & Ethics</i> 95 (2023)	22

Erin Hendricks, MD, Rachel Rosenberg, MD, and Linda Prine, MD, “Ectopic Pregnancy: Diagnosis and Management,” AM FAM PHYSICIAN 2020.....	13
Gerald Posner, “FDA’s Janet Woodcock failed to stop the opioid epidemic,” USA TODAY (Feb. 3, 2021)	17, 18
Irving Spitz, “Early Pregnancy Termination with Mifepristone and Misoprostol in the United States,” NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL of MEDICINE, 1998.....	8, 12
James Lankford, “Lankford Opposes Controversial Pro-Abortion FDA Nominee,” Lankford Press Release (Feb. 15, 2022)	15
Judicial Watch, “A Judicial Watch Special Report: The Clinton RU-486 Files” (April 26, 2006).....	9
Julia Forest, “Abortion rights advocates up their lobbying with Roe under threat,” OPEN SECRETS (May 19, 2021)	15-16
Kate Rawson, “Mifeprex “Black Box” Warning Revised on Reports of Sepsis Deaths,” SCRIP (July 20, 2005)	6

Kathi Aultman, Christina Cirucci, *et al.*, “Deaths and Severe Adverse Events after the use of Mifepristone as an Abortifacient from September 2000 to February 2019,” *ISSUES IN LAW AND MEDICINE*, Volume 36, No. 1 (2021)9

Melanie Israel, “Chemical Abortion: A Review,” *THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION*, No. 3603 (March 26, 2021).....7, 14

Rachel K. Jones and Heather D. Boonstra, “The Public Health Implications of the FDA Update to the Medication Abortion Label,” *GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE* (June 30, 2016).....10

Sabrina Tavernise, “New F.D.A. Guidelines Ease Access to Abortion Pill,” *THE NEW YORK TIMES* (March 31, 2016).....10, 11

Sharon Bernstein, “Persistence Brought Abortion Pill to U.S.,” *LA TIMES* (Nov. 5, 2000)..... 10-11

Shraddha Chakradhar and Casey Ross, “The history of OxyContin, told through unsealed Purdue document,” *STAT* (Dec. 3, 2019)17, 18

Stephanie Diu, “Slowing Down Accelerated Approval: Examining the Role of Industry Influence, Patient Advocacy Organizations, and Political Pressure of FDA Drug Approval,” 90 Fordham L. Rev. 2303 (2022)	20, 21
Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy, and Human Resources, “RU-486: Demonstrating a Low Standard for Women’s Health?” 109 CONG. 202, (2006)	5, 7
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, “Questions and Answers on Mifepristone for Medical Termination on Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation,” FDA (Sept. 1. 2023)	14
Virginia Allen, “FDA Has Made Abortion ‘Wild West’ With Rule Change on Drugs, OB-GYN Says,” DAILY SIGNAL (Jan. 18, 2023)	13
Zachary B. Wolf, “Biden declares pandemic over. People are acting like it too,” CNN (Sept. 19, 2022)	12
